
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3844 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Monday 10 July 2023 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3844 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Catherine Pope 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Russell Whiting 

 
Councillor Roy Allan 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor David Brocklebank 
Councillor Lorraine Brown 
Councillor Andrew Dunkin 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Grahame Pope 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Michelle Welsh 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
March 2023 
 

5 - 8 

3   Declaration of interests 
 

 

4   Corporate risk management scorecard Q4 2022/23 9 - 24 

 Report of the Chief Executive  
 

 

5   Gedling Plan Q4 and year end performance report 25 - 42 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team 
 

 

6   Scrutiny work programme 43 - 45 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager 
 

 

7   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent.  



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday 23 March 2023 

 
Councillor Liz Clunie (Chair) 

 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Andrew Dunkin 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Mike Hope 

Councillor Meredith Lawrence 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Martin Smith 

 

Apologies for 
absence: 

Councillor Paul Feeney and Councillor Sam Smith 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

B Hopewell, L Juby and E McGinlay 

Guests in 
Attendance 

H Brown and K Fox 

 
36    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Feeney and Sam 
Smith. 
 

37    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 6 MARCH 2023  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

38    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

39    PARTNERSHIP REVIEW - WE R HERE  
 
The Chair welcomed Hilary Brown from We R Here to the committee as 
part of the Council’s partnership review programme. 
 
Hillary gave an overview on the key areas of their work at We R Here, 
highlights of which were as follows: 
 

1) From April 2022 to present, community engagement referrals 
have been extremely high, with 17 adults and 12 children having 
1-to-1 therapy consisting of 725 total sessions. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

2) In June of 2022 We R Here delivered their first partnership event 
with a local training provider offering Continuous Professional 
Development (CPD) for teachers, college and support staff and 
introduced a programme looking at trauma and the impacts on 
mental health from domestic abuse. Unfortunately due to 
demand, the waiting list for new referrals was closed in 
September 2022 and remains closed at present. 

 
3) The first post-pandemic family event was held in August, helping 

to reintroduce families in isolation to social settings and from 
September 2022, self-esteem building courses were resumed as 
well. 

 
4) At present, We R Here are working with 11 adults and 7 children 

and young people every week as well as the self-esteem groups 
and other projects/activities. 
 

Members then asked questions and queried what impact the pandemic 
had on the public and how this differs from the pre-pandemic period. 
 
It was confirmed that the difficulties the public are facing, particularly 
regarding mental health are seeming far more complex when compared 
to the pre-pandemic period. It was noted that the effects on children and 
young people have yet to be seen and unfortunately services to help 
with this are struggling to meet demand. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
The Chair thanked Hillary Brown for the information provided. 
 

40    PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE  
 
Members welcomed Councillor Kathryn Fox, Portfolio Holder for Diverse 
Communities and Life Chances to the meeting to examine her portfolio. 
Councillor Fox gave a presentation, providing an update to members on 
some key happenings in her portfolio. 
  
Questions were received from Members in advance of the meeting so 
Councillor Fox delivered an update on this and the various areas of 
responsibility within her portfolio. She gave the following updates: 
 

1) The Homes for Ukraine Scheme (HFU) launched on 14 March 
2022. Nottinghamshire County Council allocated £10,500 per 
guest, which was then reduced to £5,900 in 2023.Sponsors/Hosts 
receive £350 per month, increasing to £500 per month after 12 
months. 

 
2) Environmental Health Officers have undertaken a total of 218 

visits to matched sponsor/host households in Gedling and keep in 
touch with sponsors and guests to support re-matching or 
accommodation moves. It was noted that no Ukrainian Guests 
have presented as homeless.  

Page 6



 

 
3) As part of a strategic review of leisure and community facilities, a 

resident’s survey was carried out in December 2022 which 
received 605 responses, 25% of which had a health condition or 
disability. The survey suggested that health conditions, 
disabilities, cost and not enough time are barriers to getting 
active. This feedback is being used to inform the new strategy. 

 
4) As part of the Council’s domestic abuse statutory duty, Gedling 

Borough Council offers a Sanctuary Scheme which enables 
survivors to remain in their own home safely by providing 
additional security installations. Funding of £10,000 was received 
for 2022-2023 to facilitate this. 

 
5) Various projects/events have been held or are ongoing across the 

Council’s rural areas, such as community outreach programmes 
by Customer Services and Citizens Advice, exploring the creation 
of a parish conference and more. It was noted that support to 
rural areas is data led to address the needs of the community and 
the Portfolio Holder for Diverse Communities and Life Chances 
regularly attends Rural Services Network seminars to learn more 
about issues affecting rural communities and funding 
opportunities to address this. 
 

The Chair gave members the opportunity to ask questions of Councillor 
Fox’s portfolio. 
 
Members asked whether communication channels between the Council 
and Serco are being looked at for asylum seekers prior to the 
determination of their asylum status, to allow more time for the Housing 
Needs team to make preparations. 
 
Councillor Fox agreed that the current system is not ideal and that 
communication channels could be improved, which have been 
highlighted by other local authorities as well. It was noted that there is a 
feedback system in place providing an open dialogue to allow the home 
office to make efficiencies where possible to alleviate the concerns of 
both asylum seekers and council officers. The Council also liaises with 
other authorities, sharing best practices to further improve the service. 
 
Members asked whether the Council receives any financial support with 
regards to supporting asylum seekers and asked where the asylum 
seekers are in the chain of priority for housing allocation in the Housing 
Needs system. 
 
Councillor Fox explained that the Council receives funding from 
Nottinghamshire County Council. It was noted that Councillor Fox did not 
have information to hand regarding the chain of priority for housing 
allocations and will provide this information at a later date. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Page 7



 

The Chair thanked Councillor Fox for her presentation and the 
information provided. 

 
41    SEWERAGE REVIEW WORKING GROUP RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, detailing 
a final report of the sewerage review working group, asking the 
Committee to make recommendations to Cabinet. 
 
Members agreed that an additional recommendation be inserted into the 
report, as follows: 
 
The Council Liaises on a regular basis with Severn Trent, The 
Environment Agency and other relevant organisations to build a picture 
of current levels and locations of sewage and other pollutant discharges 
(e.g. agricultural and industrial) into the water courses of Gedling to 
inform planning and policy decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, having considered the report, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee refers the report to Cabinet so that a written response can be 
provided to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee within 28 days of 
receipt of the report. 
 

42    REVIEW OF IMPLEMENTATION OF THE WASTE & RECYCLING 
POLICY  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, asking 
Members to review the implementation of the Waste & Recycling policy 
and make comments as necessary. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Request statistics on the recycling trial to consider its success; 
and 

 
2) Note the report. 

 
43    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  

 
None. 
 

The meeting finished at 7.18 pm 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 8



1 
 

 
 

 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Subject: Corporate Risk Management Scorecard Quarter 4 2022/23 

Date:  10 July 2023 

Author: Chief Executive 

 
 
1.  Purpose of the Report 
 

To update members on the current level of assurance that can be provided against 
each corporate risk. 

 

Recommendations: 

That Members: 

 Note the progress of actions identified within the Corporate Risk Register. 
 

 

 
 
2.  Background 
 

The current Risk Management Strategy & Framework was last considered and 
approved by the Cabinet in October 2017.  It is due for renewal this financial year. 
 
The purpose of the Strategy and Framework is to define how risks are managed 
by the Council. It provides guidance on the processes, procedures, roles and 
responsibilities for risk, and it sets out the context on how risks are to be managed. 
It defines the key role for the Audit Committee as providing independent 
assurance to the Council with regard to the effectiveness of the risk 
management framework and the associated control environment. This 
includes the monitoring of the framework and ensuring the implementation of 
all audit actions. 
 
The Corporate Risk Register is a key enabler of the Strategy and Framework, and 
provides assurance on the key risks identified as corporate risks. 
 
Existing risks identified within both the Council’s corporate and operational service 
risk registers are subject to quarterly review by senior management and on an 
ongoing basis through the work of Internal Audit. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

3.  Corporate Risk Register 
 

This approach has meant that some of the risks included within the Corporate Risk 
Register have been set at a relatively high score with the expectation that as 
mitiga
[...]
cant C   
3,4, 5, 

6, 
7,8,12 

   

 
Low B 1,10 11,13       

 
Very Low A    9     

  
  1 2 3 4 5 

  
  Negligible Minor Serious Major Critical 

    
I m p a c t 

 

 

 

Page 24



 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: Gedling Plan Quarter 4 and Year End Performance Report 

Date: 10 July 2023 

Author: Senior Leadership Team  

Wards Affected 

Borough wide 

Purpose 

To inform members in summary of the position against Improvement Actions and 
Performance Indicators in the 2022/23 Gedling Plan at the end of quarter 4 and year end. 
 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision.  

Recommendation 

THAT:  

The progress against Improvement Actions and Performance Indicators for quarter 4 and 
the full year of 2022/23 Gedling Plan be noted. 

  

1 Background 

1.1 The Council has made a commitment to closely align budget and performance 
management.  This is in line with accepted good practice. 
 

1.2 To deliver this commitment, systems to monitor performance against revenue and 
capital budgets, improvement activity and performance indicators have all been 
brought together and are now embedded in the way the Council works. Whilst the 
budget and performance information are presented in two separate reports, they 
are and will be reported to Cabinet together and will appear on the same agenda. 

1.3 In addition, performance reports now focus more directly on the Council’s priorities 
and offer an “early warning” system of instances where targets may not be secured. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



1.4 As usual, comprehensive details about current performance against the Gedling 
Plan can be accessed through the following link on the Council's website:-  

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/council/aboutus/prioritiesplansandperformance/howwe
redoing/  

Members are recommended to view this document which provides valuable 
background detail to this summary paper. It provides a more in-depth review of 
indicators, actions and outcomes for quarter 4
[...]
tion, wellbeing and inactivity delivered by City Arts.  
 
City Arts worked with Jigsaw Housing, Carlton Community Hub, Netherfield Memory Café, and 
an array of artists to deliver 48 sessions in Gedling. Activities devised in collaboration with 
participants included face-to-face sessions, outdoor arts activities, and production of creative 
outcomes. Content included creative exploration, conversations and learning about the natural 
environment through art.  

The programme included: 

 Weekly social and creative sessions, indoors and outdoors  

 One off arts workshops inspired by nature  

 A series of workshops inspired by the outdoors 

 A celebration event at the end of the project. 
 

The aim was to improve quality of life and wellbeing of participants. 

Page 42



 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Subject: Scrutiny work programme 

Date: 10 July 2023 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

1 Purpose of the Report  

To provide an update on the scrutiny work programme. 

Recommendation(s) 

That the overview and scrutiny committee: 

1) Discusses the draft work programme and identifies any further areas for 

examination for the 2023/24 year. 

  

2 Work programme 

 A draft programme was discussed with the Chair, Vice-Chair and briefly at 
the committee training session and has been updated and attached as 
appendix 1. 
 
As discussed at previous meetings, there will be future examination of the 
following areas which has been added into the programme: 

 partner performance 

 public parks/ facilities at recreational grounds 

 relationships with friends groups 
 
The programme of portfolio holder attendance will continue, as will other 
standing items such as performance, and members are invited to put 
forward any additional ideas for inclusion in the work programme. 
 

3 Financial implications 

 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



4 Legal implications 

 There are no legal implication arising from this report. 

5 Equalities implications 

 There are no equality implications arising from this report. 

6 Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability implications 

 There are no carbon reduction/environmental sustainability implications 

arising from this report. 

7 Appendices 

 Appendix 1 – Draft work programme for 23/24 year 

 

 

Page 44



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme 2023/24 - DRAFT 

 Programme of 
portfolio holding to 
account 
 

Performance review Reports/items at 
committee 

Current 
reviews/responses 

Suggestions for 
partner performance 
reviews 

10 July 23 None Corporate Risk 
Management 
Scorecard Quarter 4 
22/23  

Q4 and year end 
performance 

  

4 Sep 23 Councillor 
Hollingsworth 
(confirmed) 
 

Update on carbon 
management strategy 
and action plan 

Q1 performance 
 
Update on success/future 
of warm hubs 

Sewerage review working 
group recommendations 
response 
 
Review of effectiveness of 
hybrid working 

Youth Council -
collaboration and 
engagement 
 

13 Nov 23 Councillor Payne (TBC) 
 
 

Corporate Risk 
Management 
Scorecard Quarter 1 
23/24 

 
Update on strategic 
review and local plans 

Review of public parks Emergency planning 
and business 
continuity - Notts 
County Council 

15 Jan 24 Councillor Paling (TBC) 
 
 

Corporate Risk 
Management 
Scorecard Quarter 2 
23/24 

Q2 performance 
 
Update on bee friendly 
and fireworks policy 
 

Review of Gedling Plan and 
performance 
priorities/projects 

 

11 Mar 24 Councillor Pearson 
(TBC) 
 

Corporate Risk 
Management 
Scorecard Quarter 3 
23/24 

Q3 performance 
 
Procurement policy 
review 

Review of fly tipping and 
litter management across 
the borough 

 

22 Apr 24 Councillor Wheeler 
(TBC) 

 Funding opportunities   

Rolling 
issues 

 
 
 

 Procurement policy 
 
Complaints 

  
 
  

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2023
	4 Corporate risk management scorecard Q4 2022/23
	5 Gedling Plan Q4 and year end performance report
	Appendix 1 - ACHIEVEMENTS Q4

	6 Scrutiny work programme
	Appendix 1 - Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme 23-24 - DRAFT




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 10 July 2023 

 
Councillor Catherine Pope (Chair) 

 
Councillor Russell Whiting 
Councillor Roy Allan 
Councillor David Brocklebank 
Councillor Lorraine Brown 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 

Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Grahame Pope 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Michelle Welsh 

 

Apologies for 
absence: 

Councillor Sandra Barnes and Councillor Andrew Dunkin 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

M Hill, B Hopewell and E McGinlay 

  

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barnes and 
Dunkin. 
 

2    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 23 MARCH 2023  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

3    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

4    CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT SCORECARD Q4 2022/23  
 
The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, updating members on the current level of 
assurance that can be provided against each corporate risk and to allow 
the committee to ask questions of the report. 
 
Members discussed the recent announcement of VAT refunds for leisure 
activities and queried whether the funds will go back to the customer or 
kept by the council and if so, what the monies would be spent on. 
 



 

The Chief Executive explained that it was being looked into and a 
definitive decision had not been reached but that it would be 
communicated with Members at the earliest opportunity. 
 
Members raised queries surrounding the provisions for outdoor workers 
such as PPE and the facilities available for female employees. 
 
The Chief Executive confirmed that this was something that would be 
looked into and where possible improved, noting that measures for 
Health and Safety would be prioritised. 
 
Members asked for clarification on the equality review and asked 
whether this was on track to be completed. 
 
The Chief Executive explained that the review is progressing well but 
informed members that some actions were still outstanding. 
 
Members discussed the risk register and queried whether the council 
had targets in place for risks. 
 
The Chief Executive explained that there were targets and these would 
be included when reporting against risks going forward. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 

5    GEDLING PLAN Q4 AND YEAR END PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Chief Executive introduced a report of the Senior Leadership Team, 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, informing 
members of the position against improvement actions and performance 
indicators in the 2022/23 Gedling Plan at the end of quarter 4 and year 
end. 
 
Members discussed waste management and recycling and queried 
details of the Veolia contract, such as when it would be up for renewal 
and whether Gedling and other District Councils can influence the 
contract. 
 
The Chief Executive informed members that the contract was not up for 
renewal for many years and noted that Gedling Borough Council would 
have limited, if any influence on the contract as it was the decision of 
Nottinghamshire County Council. 
 
During the discussion around recycling, members noted it was hard to 
navigate what items could and couldn’t be recycled and asked whether 
the council can offer residents some further information on this. 
 



 

It was noted that recycling information was advertised in the Contacts 
magazine on a regular basis but that additional adverts could be looked 
into. 
 
Members raised concerns surrounding the current waiting time for 
council housing, how many people were currently in temporary housing 
accommodation and what facilities were used to facilitate their 
accommodation. 
 
The Chief Executive confirmed that temporary housing was an issue for 
all councils at this time and that performance indicators would reflect 
this. He noted that the council tracked key statistics relating to temporary 
accommodation for each family and that these were kept under review. It 
was confirmed that there was a shortage of available accommodation so 
that why bed and breakfasts were used by most authorities and why wait 
times were especially long for large families as large homes were less 
available. 
 
Members requested that statistics for the councils housing waiting lists 
can be circulated to them, to which the Chief Executive agreed. 
 
It was then agreed to make this subject an item of focus, inviting an 
officer to offer more information at a future committee. Members also 
asked for more detailed reporting of performance indicators to include 
details of when indicators were below target, the reasons for this and 
when targets would be met or revised. 
 
Members questioned whether the complaints process was accessible 
and offered ease of use to residents or if this was considered as a 
reason for the reduction in complaints. They also queried whether the 
council monitored the diversity of the residents submitting complaints to 
inform their policy and its reach. 
 
The Chief Executive confirmed he would ask that the process be 
reviewed to assess ease of use but did confirm that it was monitored in 
terms of equality. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 

6    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Democratic Services Manager introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, providing an update on the scrutiny 
work programme which has been drafted in consultation with the chair, 
vice chair and committee. It was noted that the Committee would need 
to review the draft work programme and identify their key priorities and 
any further areas for examination for the 2023/24 year. 
 



 

Members discussed the proposed plan and confirmed they would also 
like to add some items, including reports on the council’s equality action 
plan, the current state of the housing lists and policy. They also 
expressed their wishes to start a working group to scrutinise previous 
funding bids and what could be done to inform and improve future ones. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the current work programme, adding items as discussed. 
 

7    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.50 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


